

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**CATHY MOSES and
PAUL F. WEINBAUM,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

No. S-1-SC-34974

**CHRISTOPHER RUSZKOWSKI,
SECRETARY OF EDUCATION,
NEW MEXICO PUBLIC
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,**

Defendant-Appellee,

and

ALBUQUERQUE ACADEMY, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Appellees.

**INTERVENOR-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF ON REMAND
FROM THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT**

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.
R. E. Thompson
Jennifer G. Anderson
Sarah M. Stevenson
P.O. Box 2168
Albuquerque, NM 87103
Telephone: (505) 848-1800

Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellees

THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
Eric S. Baxter
Diana M. Verm
Daniel Ortner
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 349-7221
Email: ebaxter@becketlaw.org

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee
N.M. Assoc. of Non-Public Schools*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Article XII, Section 3 is invalidated by <i>Trinity Lutheran</i>	2
II. The IML does not violate the other provisions of the New Mexico Constitution.....	7
A. The IML does not violate Article IV, Section 31 because it does not make an “appropriation” to anyone “not under the absolute control of the state.”	8
B. The IML does not violate Article IX, Section 14 because the IML does not “make any donation.”	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Carlsberg Mgmt. Co. v. State, Taxation and Revenue Dep't</i> , 1993-NMCA-121, 116 N.M. 247, 861 P.2d 288	14
<i>City of Clovis v. Sw. Pub. Servo Co.</i> , 1945-NMSC-030, 49 N.M. 270, 161 P.2d 878.....	15
<i>City of Las Cruces v. El Paso Elec. Co.</i> , 1998-NMSC-006, 124 N.M. 640, 954 P.2d 72.....	12
<i>Hotels of Distinction West, Inc. v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1988-NMSC-047, 107 N.M. 257, 755 P.2d 595.....	16
<i>Hutcheson v. Atherton</i> , 1940-NMSC-001, 44 N.M. 144, 99 P.2d 462.....	14, 15
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , 2015-NMCA-036, 346 P.3d 396	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Moses v. Skandera</i> , 2015-NMSC-036, 367 P. 3d 838 (2015)	3, 6
<i>New Mexico Indus. Energy Consumers v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 1991-NMSC-018, 111 N.M. 622, 808 P.2d 592.....	12
<i>Prince v. Bd. of Educ. of Ctr. Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 22</i> , 1975-NMSC-068, 88 N.M. 548, 543 P.2d 1176.....	10
<i>State ex rel. Interstate Stream Comm'n v. Reynolds</i> , 1963-NMSC-023, 71 N.M. 389, 378 P.2d 622.....	9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Office of State Eng'r v. Lewis</i> , 2007-NMCA-008, 141 N.M. 1, 150 P.3d 375	13
<i>State v. Segotta</i> , 1983-NMSC-092, 100 N.M. 498, 672 P.2d 1129.....	13
<i>Vill. of Deming v. Hosdreg Co.</i> , 1956-NMSC-111, 62 N.M. 18, 303 P.2d 920.....	11, 12, 13

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,
 508 U.S. 520 (1993)3, 4, 7

City of Richmond v. United States,
 422 U.S. 358 (1975)2

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985)4, 7

Mitchell v. Helms,
 530 U.S. 793 (2000)3

N.M. Ass’n of Non-Public Sch. v. Moses,
 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017)3

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....*passim*

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)7

New Mexico Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

N.M. Const. Art. IV, § 31*passim*

N.M. Const. Art. IX, § 14*passim*

N.M. Const. Art. XII, § 3.....*passim*

NMSA 2010, §§ 22-15-1 et seq.....*passim*

Additional Authorities

4 K. Davis, *Administrative Law Treatise* § 25.1 (2d ed. 1983)13

Kathleen Holscher,
*Religious Lessons: Catholic Sisters and the
 Captured Schools Crisis in New Mexico* (2012)5

Howard R. Lamar,
The Far Southwest 1846-1912, A Territorial History (2000)5

Robert W. Larson,
New Mexico's Quest for Statehood 1846-1912 (1968).....4, 5

New-Mexico's Strong Plea, Her Desire for Statehood,
New-York Daily Tribune (November 4, 1889)6
